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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP

13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax: 231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
May 21, 2024

7:00 p.m.

Call to Order
Pledge
Roll Call
Approval of Agenda
Conflict of Interest
Brief Citizen Comments — (for items not on the Agenda)
Business:
1. Public Hearing for Request No. 917, Zoning = R-1B - Coastal Zone (Tabled from April 23, 2024)
Owner: Richard Wiener Trust, 1847 Wilson Avenue, Saginaw, M| 48638
Applicant: Raguel and Sean McGovern, 1245 Lake Shore Drive, Boyne City, M1 49712
Property Address: 11692 Bluff Road, Traverse City, Mi 49686

1. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a second story addition

above an existing detached garage 5 feet from the side property line, where 15 feet is required.
Parcel Code # 28-11-003-015-00

. Approval of Minutes from the April 23, 2024, Meeting
. Citizen Comments

10.
11.

Board Comments
Adjournment



Variance Request #917



Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT
ZBA Request # 917
Physical Address of Subject Property: 11692 Bluff Road, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Date: May 21, 2024

To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Jenn Cram, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning
RE: Request # 917

Zoning

District: R-1B Coastal Zone

Hearing

Date: May 21, 2024 - 7:00 PM

Applicants: Sean and Raquel McGovern, 1245 Lake Shore Drive, Boyne City, Ml 49712

Owners: Richard Wiener Trust, 1847 Wilson Avenue, Saginaw, M| 48638
Subject

Property: 11692 Bluff Road, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Tax ID: 28-11-003-015-00

Request:

1. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a second
story addition above an existing detached garage 5 feet from the side property line,
where 15 feet is required.

Applicant
Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by the applicants, Exhibit 1. This
includes revised plans received on May 13, 2024.

Background Information:

* The subject property is zoned R-1B — Coastal Zone — Single and Two Family
Residential; and the properties to the north and south are also zoned R-1B. The property
to the west is zoned R-1A — Rural and Hillside. East Grand Traverse Bay is located to
the east.

The subject property is .828 acres or 36,068 square feet in total.

The minimum lot size for the R-1B zone district is 25,000 square feet.

The Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance was adopted in 1972.

The existing detached garage was constructed in 1955 prior to the adoption of the

Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance.

* The subject property contains an existing dwelling, detached garage and a fenced at
grade tennis court. All of which are non-conforming with regard to setbacks.

= The site plan submitted is hand drawn. No survey has been provided to date.

» The property line has been staked.

= Public comments received to date are attached as Exhibit 2.
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Section 3.2 Definitions:

Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical
difficulty by demonstrating all of the following:

(@)  Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted
purpose, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

(b) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give
substantial relief and be more consistent with justice to others;

(c) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property; and;
(d) The problem was not self-created. (ADDED BY AMENDMENT 171A)
Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations: (Revised by Amendment 91), (Amendment 107D)

The Regulations contained herein shall govern the Height, Bulk, and Density of Structures and
Land Area by Zoning District:

R-1B, Suburban Residential: Front setback = 30 feet
Side yard setbacks = 15 feet
Rear yard setback = 30 feet
Ordinary Highwater setback = 60 feet
Allowable percentage of lot coverage = 15%

TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE REQUEST

Section 6.8 Required Variance Conforms to
R-1B Standards Standards?
Minimum Front Setback 30 No Yes
Minimum North side 15 No No — Variance
yard setback Requested
Minimum South side 15 No Yes
yard setback

Minimum Rear setback 30 No Yes
Minimum OHWM 60’ No Yes
Percentage of Lot 15% max. No Yes
Coverage:
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Staff Comments:
The purpose of the side setback is to provide emergency access and separation of
structures.

Section 5.7.3 Variances: The Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon an

appeal, specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
space requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the basic conditions listed herein can be satisfied:

1. Basic Conditions:

(a)

(b)

(c)

That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or
economic hardship.

Staff Comment: The existing detached garage was constructed in 1955 prior to
the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance.

That the need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property (self-
created) or previous property owners.

Staff Comment: As noted above, the existing detached garage was
constructed in 1955 prior to the adoption of the zoning ordinance. The existing
location of the detached garage does not meet required setbacks and
therefore any modification to the roof or second story addition will not meet
required setbacks.

That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance
unnecessarily burdensome.)

Staff Comment: As noted above, since the existing location of the detached
garage does not meet setbacks any modifications to the roof, or a second
story addition will not meet required setbacks.

That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would
give a substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

Staff Comment: The requested variance will allow the property owner to
replace a failing roof and add additional storage space in the process.

The existing location of the detached garage may be closer to the northern
property line than what is shown on the site plan. The property owners to the
north are concerned about the proposed expansion of the garage.
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(e)

(f)

2. Rules:

(a)

(b)

(c)

That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Staff Comment: The existing detached garage has existed since 1955.

The neighbor to the north is concerned about the expansion of a non-
conforming structure being located 5 feet from the property line.

That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which
is not permitted by right, or any use of r which a conditional use or temporary use
permit is required.

Staff Comment: The R-1B zone district allows for single and two-family
dwellings as uses by right along with associated accessory structures. The
existing detached garage and proposed addition will be used consistently with
allowed uses.

The following rules shall be applied in the granting of variances:

The Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions regarding the
character, location, and other features that will in its judgement, secure the
objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of any such condition shall
automatically invalidate the

permit granted.

Each variance granted under the provisions of this Ordinance shall become null and
void unless: the construction authorized by such variance or permit has been
commenced within six (6) months after the granting of the variance; and the
occupancy of the land, premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has taken
place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board of
Appeals shall be resubmitted for a period of (1) year from the date of the last denial,
except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed conditions
found upon inspection by the Board of Appeals to be valid.
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 917 Date of Meeting: May 21, 2024
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Road

Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicants: Sean and Raquel McGovern, 1245 Lake Shore Drive, Boyne City, Ml 49712
Owners: Richard Wiener Trust, 1847 Wilson Avenue, Saginaw, Ml 48638

Parcel Code: #28-11-003-015-00

Request:

1. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a second story

addition above an existing detached garage 5 feet from the side property line, where 15 feet is
required.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)
Board Action:

ZBA Request #917 —p. 5
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Tnformation

A fully completed application form, fex, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning

Department at least four (4) wecks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals mesting, 12 copii nired.
Applicant Information
Applicantt  Name T vy o h a.r-d 1. T he T
Address Linc 1 | X&17) v\ San Gy =
Address Line 2 <0 % WIS Y o U L
Phone ARAT =) mojeCdl_ &g 127 mn 74 a
E-mm] ﬁ:’.‘qﬁuq_lm‘;_ @ chharber, ™ <t
Orarper: Name {L "w-- 1947y cc LT ne - S —_
AddressLine | (1§ 1.9 2 it Hoe b
Address Line 2 T r@yersa  C b, rnmo LA\l

Phone @SN3 T7 2 Cdl_ €9 727 = 57 e
E-masl __ ¢en %-L-t _ﬁg e 0 Clhce rAcs Yt

1 the applicant is noe the groperty samar, e Signed By Hhe ownes ayreeing o the vORRNCE srust Be inciyded with the apaiicethe.)

Froperty Information
Parcl 1D L} — 063 - 015 00zming 35 | &

AddressTime I _ Ui (03 ol PE R of .
Address Line2 T eppw e oo Cl‘k-w_r. Fny T A H Lp—@ —

¢ of Reguest

indicate which Ordinance requiresneni(s) are the subject of the varisnce roquest:

[ ]Front Yard Setback  [.-{Side Yard Setback 1 ] Resr Yard Seiback

I I'Widihto Depth Raio | | Lot Coverage [ JOi-Sirees Parking
[ ]sighage [ ] Height'Widih [ 3 Non-Conformity Expension

[ | Other: Please Describe:

Attschmenty

[ -7 $1.200.00 spplication lee

| «+" Basic Conditions Worksheet

[ | Sitcplan drawn o scale showing the following:
a. Property boundarics; Shoreline properties muest show the Ordinery Tigh Water Mark

on g certified survey, and the Flosd Elevation Line {3 feet sbove CHTWM] if any,

b. Al existing and proposcd struciures ingluding decks snd roof overhangs;
¢. Setbacks for cxisting und proposed structures {varics by wominyy district).

[ ] Frostelevation diagrem drawn to scale.

Page20fa Revised 6-1-2018 per adeption of Twp Board




Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheel

In order for a variance 1o be justified, he Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinamce, The Applicant must snswer the following
questions pertgining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Plesse atach o separate sheet if necessury and label
Ccomments on the attackhed sheer with vorrespanding numbenfictter on upplication.

Sectinn 5.7.3(1) Basic Counditions: The Board shall have the power 1o authorize, upon an sppeal specific
variances from such roquirements as lot areq and widih regulations, building height and bulk regulations. vard
and depth regulations, and off-stree; parking and loading spacc requi rements, provided alf of the Basic
Coenditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITTIONS: The applicamt must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions, That any
variance from this Ordinatice:

&) Thai the need for the variance is due 1o urigue circnmstances or physical cnnditions, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property invelved snd that ihe
practical difficalty is not duc to the applicant’s personzl or economic hardship.

b this condition met? Please cxplain: T 1) . ;g e Ll g -
AR (<} S5 Creved -i-“fx ; T Lars & f"‘ d i .4 &Y
= 3y L Y s Ol el oina e e el o, feind {tont
IR T Lot T dds POl s of
it 1o S S FLU o PR S Gt | o blre SfRace. £ fof. o 3-—
e S B Y e T W N N IS Y TURT A %~

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner {seif-created) or
previous property owners.
Ts this condilion met? Pleasc cxplain: 1 e ¢rmed’ ) e T T i
fand A AS P o fEpai™ . 2 N T .
Lot s Al W, L 4t - weknire

¢} That strict complisnce with area, sctback, frostage, height, bulk, density ot other dimension
requirement will unreasonably prevent fhe property owner from wsing the praperty for a
permitted purpose, or will render confarmity with those regulations unnecessarily burdepsome,
(Because a property owner may incar additions! costs in complying with this ordinance does pot
automatically make compliance unnecessarily burdensome.)

¥5 this condition mct? Pleass explain: ¢ ) n’;+ Foen —Hew  F 5.(;:“?1’1 COot

Page 3 of 4 Revised & 1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board
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d) That the variance will do substantial Justice to the applicant as well u5 ¢o other property owners in
the district, or whether » lesser relaxation than applied for would pive substantia] refic] in the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners,

Is thix condition met? Please explein: _ THy ¢, il _adgg,,

fleperfiy,  oioners Yoo Dopeo oo mﬁ&

—oacldiad. TL GIU add Udbe b i
.

<, Y Ochore £ PR | g ded s s - ey =iz -

E;Pciﬁﬂ," . —

€) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on sorrounding property, property values or the
use and enjoyment of property in the neighborbood.
Is this condition mei? Please wxplain

T S o [ Ao eg

Srisde A a deoe Spot coidagle 4w
L q%t 2, —I_[é\_y"—. 3 T e Py ) Prnfh aLd—e i g‘g [ 5‘_}3_3
Sl faal Cianpimre Lo RS S ACD | oa eoghd
—SEap  ladosiora gy = NN —Exindmiag

0y That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any nse which is not
permitted by right, or any use for which « conditionsl use or lemporary use permit is required.

b

Is this condition met? Please explain: =242 A AT ol R i w PRGN Crtny e e, |
M. Cenel 08 semcime T SoTCci oo
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Jennifer Cram

From: Richard Wiener <Rick@RickandRaj.com>

Sent: Monday, February 19, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Jennifer Cram; Planning & Zoning Administrator
Cc: raquelmc@charter.net

Subject: Authorization

To Al -

Please consider this my authorization to allow Sean and/or Raquel McGovern to submit a Variance Application to
Peninsula Township on my behalf. This is related to my property located at 11692 Bluff Road, Traverse City Mi 49686,
Parcel ID 11-003-015-00.

Richard N. Wiener
Phone: 517.881.7490
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Revised Plans Received 5/13/24




REQUEST FOR VARIANCE NO. 917 BY RICHARD WIENER TRUST

In addition to the revised drawing submitted by the Richard Wiener Trust (“Owner”),
Owner agrees to:

1. Remove any fence and fencing matertals that encroach on the property owned by
Carl and Diane Madion; and

2. Remove any fence and fencing materials solely on Owner’s property that is both
excess of 4’ in height and which is also 15’ or closer to the property line. Owner may
replace at its own discretion fencing located solely on its property but within 15° of
the property line with fencing that is 4’ or less in height.

Signed: //{EJI_:;/;AXZ @// Wz/

Richard Wiener, Trustee

Dated: May 10, 2024
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Jennifer Cram

From: Maureen Madion <maureenmadion@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 11:54 AM

To: Jennifer Cram

Subject: Re: Weiner request

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Jennifer.

| received height details on the Weiner design yesterday. Please circulate my comments to the Board as |
will be out of town on the hearing date and unable to attend.

The Madions continue to object to the 21’ structure. It’s an aggressive ask and outside the intent is the
ordinance.

The design stillincludes a balcony (necessary to bring the paddle board up and over for storage and to
allow a playspace for grandchildren according to Rick Weiner as stated in his public comment). The
gabled roof and design still make the structure larger and higher and also suitable for dwelling space
beyond that of a storage garage. Its future use would be virtually impossible to regulate.

Avariance under these circumstances for the stated rationale would be against the policy of the
ordinance to sunset nonconforming uses. Indeed, allowing it changes the standard going forward for
residents seeking significant improvements of nonconforming uses for aesthetic and convenience
purposes only. There is no “need”, justification, hardship or rationale to support deviation from zoning
requirements. It asks for much more beyond what is minimally required (or even reasonable) to extend
the reasonable use of a garage.

As a point of comparison the southerly neighbors attempted to obtain an ordinance for a bridged entry
into their home for purposes of access as they aged in place. That request, based on a real need, was
denied by the Board just a few years back.

Approval here would set precedent for any similar request, would be inconsistent with precedent and
would be contrary to ordinance intent.

All the best,

Maureen

On Thu, May S, 2024 at 7:57 AM Jennifer Cram <planner@peninsulatownship.com> wrote:

I will share information as soon as | receive it. | need any additional information by next Tuesday, May 14 to
i include it in the packet for board consideration.
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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP

13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax:231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
April 23, 2024
7:00 p.m.
Call to Order to order by Dolton
Pledge
Roll Call Cowan, Dloski, Wahl, Dolton, Dunn, Cram-director of planning and zoning.
Approval of Agenda Dunn moved to approve the agenda with a second by Cowan.
Approved by consensus

Conflict of Interest None
Brief Citizen Comments — (for items not on the Agenda) None
Business:
1. Public Hearing for Request No. 917, Zoning = R-1B — Coastal Zone
Owner: Richard Wiener Trust, 1847 Wilson Avenue, Saginaw, MI 48638
Applicant: Raquel and Sean McGovern, 1245 I ake Shore Drive. Boyne City, MI 49712
Property Address: 11692 Bluff Road. Traverse City, M1 49686
1. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a second
story addition above an existing detached garage 5 feet from the side property line, where

15 feet is required.
Parcel Code # 28-11-003-015-00

Dolton opens the public meeting on request number 917. Cram read the variance request out loud
and reported there was a packet addition dated April 23, 2024, which included additional
correspondence from both the applicant and a neighbor. Cram presented photos of the existing
garage. Township setbacks are measured from property line to edge of eave and if this variance
is approved, there would be no eave on the north side of the building to meet setbacks.

Dloski: if the owner wanted to just repair the roof and make it safe, would they need a variance?
Cram: no.

Dloski: is a variance needed because they want to expand that area?

Cram: yes, because they are going up, the addition and the additional floor space does not meet
required side setback.

Wahl: they would need a variance if they modify or expand the garage?

Cram: zoning ordinance 7.5.4 discusses the repair and or alteration of a non-conforming
structure. If they replaced or repaired the existing flat roof, they would not need a variance. This
originally came in as a land use permit and staff determined a variance was required based on
what is being proposed.

Dolton: this request is subject to zoning ordinance 7.5.5- additions to a non-conforming
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structure. However, that section does not provide any helpful guidance here as 7.5.5 simply
states the request will be approved if the addition is not located in any required yard or ordinary
high water mark setback. This means we fall back to the standard requirements under 5.7.3,
which are the 6 basic conditions. All 6 of these conditions must be met. If anyone of these fails,
the variance is denied.

Richard Wiener P0 Box 250 Williamston, Mi. 48895

My wife and I are the owners of the property. The technical applicant is Sean McGovemn, the
actual applicant and contractor on the project. I would like to explain what we are trying to do
here and what we are not trying to do here. We bought the house in 1985 from my father-in-law,
who lived in the house from 1976 to approximately 1985. We have done substantial, internal
improvements to the house with the necessary permits. We have'not done anything that expands
the girth of the house abutting the neighboring Madion house. We have not changed the
placement of the tennis court or garage spatially in any way. There are some things that have
changed over the past 39 years. One is the trees have grown bigger and this presents challenges.
One of those challenges is debris from the trees falls on the réof. Water then collects around this
debris and freezes and expands in the winter. We have to spend hundreds and in some cases
thousands of dollars each year to repair the roof. We have replaced the roof at least once, perhaps
more. A flat roof just doesn’t work when there are trees. We have cut back some of the foliage
around us and some of this foliage is from Dr. Madion’s property and falls on our roof as well.
The second problem is we have accumulated plenty of items over the last 40 years. We are
unable to use the garage for storage due to the roof. We do not have a boat. We do have some
water toys and no place to put them. We have a dock that needs to be stored. We have sold our
business and have items that need to be stored as well. We have downsized our permanent
residence and have artifacts from there we would like to store. One of the proposed solutions to
this garage roof problem was to-build up and install a peaked roof with a couple of gables. We
did not want it to look like a storage bin or even just like a garage. We wanted to do something
nice. This would be two storied, gabled, with glass to let sunlight in and would give us adequate
storage. We could store a car and the dock in the winter. I discussed this with Sean, who for full
disclosure is related to me by marriage and is also a licensed contractor. We have been
questioned about our intentions, especially from the neighbor to the north. One of the letters in
the packet refers to our intentions as highly questionable. Frankly, I was quite offended by that. 1
have not ever lied to the Madions and I am not starting now. All we want to do is build
something aesthetically pleasing, which will provide value and utility to us. This structure is not
visible to the neighbor to the south. The garage setback is easily 100 feet from Dr. Madion’s
house, not from his property line. We have had the lot line staked off. In the staff report, there
was one stake that was apparently moved to be closer. This would not be in my best interest and
I can assure you, I did not move the stake. We are not intruding by air space that 5 foot line. We
do not intend to, we do not want to, and we are not going to. We are not going to use it for
residential purposes in any way. We do not want to build a bedroom. We do not rent our house
out to anybody. There have been 2 occasions I can recall when we rented out our house. Once
was to someone whose house had burned down and the other was when someone was doing
construction on their home. The structure will not have plumbing, heat, or a bathroom. It will not
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be used as an office for any purpose. I ask that you look on this request favorably.

Dolton: it does not look like the tennis court has heavy use and I was wondering if you
considered building the structure where the court sits.

Wiener: no, and I will give you 2 reasons for this. One is the court is used heavily in the summer
for playing pickleball. The second reason is the court was built 47 years ago and there is a
disagreement as to what the property rights are with respect to that tennis court, which is
apparently based on the staking. One small portion of the court intrudes 3-4 inches onto Dr.
Madion’s property.

Dolton: my question more addresses the fact that there is room within allowable setbacks for a
building.

Wiener: we use the tennis court.

Dolton: if you are only going to use it for storage, why is there a balcony in the plan?

Wiener: because there are 4 balconies on the house, this would make it architecturally
consistent. We do not have grandchildren yet, but we aspire to. People come over who have kids
and they love to sit on the balconies of the house.

Wahl: the garage built in 1955 predates the zoning ordinance. Has any other work been done on
the garage since then?

Wiener: only the roof to my knowledge.

Wahl: so the footprint will not change, you are just changing the roof?

Cram: | believe the footprint does change. ‘

Sean McGovern answered from the audience.

McGovern: yes, the footprint does change. There are 2 footings that get cored down to support
the very front of the garage and will also support the proposed balcony.

Wabhl: are the footings within setbacks of the front?

Cram: they are in the center of the property. If you look at the way it is oriented I just noticed...
Wiener: we deliberately designed it that way so people wouldn’t be able to look out onto
neighbors’ properties.

Wahl: so you are looking at the south end of the property, not the north end?

McGovern: correct.

Wahl: is the balcony going on the south end as well?

McGovern: yes.

Cram: the elevations are included after the site plan. The site plan shows the footprint of the
garage as being 24 by 32 feet and then it shows on the floor plan it as being 24 by 37 feet.
McGovern: (alludes to picture displayed on monitor) if you look at that picture, that concrete on
the front of the garage extends out by 5 feet, so that makes up that 5 foot difference.

Cowan: so you are extending the building 5 feet to the south?

Cram; if you look in your packet at the elevations, you can sec how far out the eave over the
garage door goes and that is consistent with this, the roof pitch is changing. The footprint of the
garage stays the same at the 32 feet, but the total length of the roof is 37 feet. The site plan only
shows the footprint of the garage, but not the roof. They are not going to have eaves on the north
side of the building, so they are not encroaching any further into the setback from the north
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property line.

Sean McGovern comes up to the podium. 1245 Lakeshore Boyne City

McGovern: the way it is proposed right now is the very back of the existing building will go
straight up and then when we design or build that gable end, which will be wrapped in a matter
to deflect and defend from water so it really won’t need a soffit. We will not encroach any
further back onto the property line.

Cowan: [ am here sort of scratching my head about putting in a covered porch with a 5 foot
protected overhang. At some point, assuming we might approve ancillary dwelling units here,
you would probably want to put a bathroom out there...

McGovern: absolutely not.

Cowan: would you be willing to sign an affidavit that you won’t use it in any other manner.
McGovern: absolutely. Just to touch on that point on the balcony, the original plan we had put
together with the architect had a pitched roof that just looked ugly. We can utilize a soffit. We
can firm it up a bit and then you can go out there and you have a nice balcony to hand over
things like a stand-up paddle board. That way you don’t have to go through the garage if there is
a car in there. The main point is the garage is failing and if something doesn’t happen, the garage
will fail catastrophically. For a number of years, we have tried to repair things, but debris just
keeps falling on the roof. Obviously,-a 12x12 pitched roof is a better idea. Right now the garage
is filled with water toys and other items. This redesign would allow them to pull their cars in
there and then hand stuff up to the balcony, such as a stand-up paddle board or light water things.
Rick’s (Wiener) wife likes the design as it is 90% matching the design of the house. The
additional functionality is a plus.

Dolton: is there anyone who wishes to speak in favor of this application, seeing none, is there
anyone wishing to speak against this application?

Maureen Madion 6162 Peninsula Drive Traverse City 49686

I am here representing the Madions, which own the property to the north of the Wiener’s
property. While this tennis court is not at issue or an issue for the variance today, it is an issue
because the existence of the tennis court, which is non-conforming. This was built after the
zoning ordinance was placed into effect. It is relevant to the extent that approving a variance on a
piece of property where a 5,000 foot structure and a 12 foot fence are non-conforming and illegal
and benefiting an applicant is unfair and unjust. One of the basic conditions required for the
variance is it not result in injustice. In this case, if you were to allow a variance with the tennis
court present, this would be an injustice. The tennis court was built after 1972. The Madions
moved into that property and built their house in 1971. The tennis court did not exist at that time.
Dr. Carl Madion would attest to that fact. Mr. Wiener did just say he could only attest to the last
39 years and not back to the time the tennis court was built. There is no indication in the records
the court pre-existed the zoning code. The violation and the encroachment and the setback
violation must have been known to the Wieners since 2019. This has been known by the
township since 2020. To the extent no further investigation took place at the township was
basically due to the fact that my father could not follow up due to his health. I do not know if the
matter was dropped or lost in the paperwork. None the less, it was brought up in a timely way
and never addressed. Now you have an applicant seeking a variance to build a greater structure
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for a non-conforming use, when this violation exists and cannot be ignored under these
circumstances. I would posit under these circumstances; the basic conditions are not present and
granting of this request would be inappropriate. We are asking this violation be cured in advance
of the proposed variance such that all of the basic conditions would be present. The Wieners are
entitled to change and improve that structure. They are not entitled to make it bigger under any
circumstances or to use it for any further use. Indeed, the ordinance does address changes in use
and what can be done to a structure if the use has changed. While I am not suggesting Mr.
Wiener is not telling the truth, but as we all know the design for this structure and the added,
covered balcony and a loft space above it could lead one to believe it won’t just be used for
storage only. We would ask this board, to the extent a variance is approved, that the tennis court
was removed as a condition of approval. We request the board use its discretion in adding some
conditions. One is an affidavit that the additional space would not be used for anything but
storage. The space would not be used for any living dwelling or sleeping space. The Madions
would posit a single story, even if it was an elevated story, but without a full second story would
give the Wieners enough space. They can make it look nice; it doesn’t need to be a 2 story height
building so close to the property line. The Madions concede the 5 foot setback. I was not aware
the stake was out of place. The Wieners concede to the survey and that the tennis court does
encroach and is not within the setback. The only thing they do not concede is the date the court
was built. My father can attest to the date the court was built. The Wieners are entitled to what
the variance would allow, but it would be unjust to allow an illegal structure to be on the
property. The Wieners did pay for 50% of the survey. The Wieners have known about this since
2019 and the township has known about it since 2020. If the board approves this variance,
injustice would result, which takes away a basic condition that is required. It is unjust to the
Madions to have a structure so close to the property line. It is also unjust to other residents of this
township, who voluntarily comply:to cure non-conforming, illegal structures on their property or
those who are made to by this board. Unless a portion of the tennis court is removed to comply
with the setback requirements and the lot coverage requirements are met, injustice is occurring.

Mr. Wiener requests to make additional comments to the board and Dolton approved.

Wiener: the structure to which Ms. Madion refers is a fence. It is a 10 foot fence, which can
easily be cured by removal of the fence. While that does not solve the dispute, it would eliminate
the question of whether or not this is a structure in violation. I do not know if this is a violation.
If this is a structure, this is an easily solvable problem. No fence, no structure.

Cram: the tennis court is not considered to be a structure and does not need to meet the required
setbacks. A fence over 4 feet in height is considered a structure and is required to meet building
setbacks. A fence 4 feet and under can be placed on the property line with consent from both
property owners. Otherwise, the fence would need to be 3 feet from the property line.

Wahl: does the fence or tennis court connect to the garage in any way?

Cram: no. This application has brought up the violation of a portion of the fence. Dave Sanger,
the township enforcement officer, and myself will be working with Mr. Wiener to cure the fence
issue.

Dloski: if the applicant would decide to remove this garage and move it 10 feet to the south, this
would respect the side yard setbacks, then they could build what they want to build?
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Cram: yes. If they removed the existing structure and moved it to the south, they would meet the
15 foot side yard setback measured from property line to edge of eave, they would not need a
variance. The existing garage is 5 feet from the property line. They would need to move the
entire structure to meet the 15 foot setback. There is value in the existing structure with the walls
and foundation.

McGovern: if the structure was replaced in that area, there would be no room to be able to drive
into the garage as it is right over the septic field and a tree.

Wiener: the septic field is not flat; we had to install a large mound.

Dolton closed the public portion of the meeting and moved the discussion back to the board.

Dloski: if they were to repair the roof on the existing garage and make it safe, they would not
need a variance. You do not need to build a big second story on top of the garage.

Dunn: could you move the tennis court closer to the street? ‘

Dolton: you could replace the tennis court with a regular sized pickleball court, which is smaller
than a tennis court.

Dloski: the tennis court is not the issue here. It is the garage 4t issue here.

Cowan: I understand what they want to do is make the garage substantially larger, so they can
have more storage.

Dloski: the issue here is what they want to do as compared to our ordinance.

Wahl: what they want to do is to change a legal non-conforming structure and increase the non-
conformity in a different manner.

Dolton: prior to amendment 190, there were several standards for expanding non-conformity.
With amendment 190 all of those standards went away, and the only statement was simply made
that obviated the need to go to the zoning administrator or zoning board of appeals implying that
Cram shall issue a land use permit for an addition to a non-conforming structure providing all of
the 6 conditions are met. There is general guidance that the township on the whole wishes to
minimize non-conformity. I understand the desire to make something nice and architecturally
pleasing. However, this is more than what is necessary to improve the roof. If you wanted to
provide some additional storage, if you have a pitched roof with an attic level area under the
pitched roof, you would have more storage space. This is not living space or room for an office.
A person could probably not even be able to stand. I would find this design acceptable within the
standards of the ordinance.

Wahl: when you are going up into the airspace, it gets a little trickier. We are not talking about
increasing non-conformity into a setback; we are talking about literally using airspace.

Dolton: so the risk there is an intensity of use. Making a storage space above the garage would
result in an increase in intensity of use. Down the road, the proposed plan could easily become
an office.

Wahl: that is speculation and we do not want to go against what the applicants are saying.
Cram: a signed use affidavit would be helpful to address any future use of the property beyond
storage. The affidavit would run with the deed.

Dolton: I am not sure one could keep track of a use affidavit 10, 20, 30 years down the road.
Dloski: one would need to know to look for it on the title.

Cram: we do not require a title search for a land use permit.
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Dloski: I understand, but someone who is buying the property will be put on notice, that is the
point. We need to ask ourselves what is unique about this property that requires them to build
this improvement and there is nothing, they just want it bigger.

Dolton: I am getting the sense we have a diverse set of opinions here. I have said, a variance
requires meeting all of the 6 basic conditions and a majority of the board has to vote in the
affirmative in order for any one of the conditions to be met. I would like to throw out one option,
which is up to the applicant to decide. As you can tell, it feels like something of a split board and
we are happy to move forward with this specific application. However, I am willing to offer the
opportunity to table this particular application to next month, if you were willing to bring plans
that are much more modest reflecting an amended roof line with some storage in an attic area
under the roof line, not a living space, and not a balcony.I think your odds of getting that
approved are higher. That is about as much as I can say about that; it is an option.

Wiener and McGovern discuss the option.

McGovern: I know the balcony is an issue for the board. We would totally agree to eliminate the
2 dormers on each side. We would like to keep the balcony as you are going to be limited by the
internal stairway up there. If his daughter wants to take a stand up paddle board upstairs, it is not
going to be super conducive to go up and around the stairs. With the balcony, we could put a
slider and not make it so elaborate. The dormers are aesthetic and just for decoration and to allow
light up there.
Wiener: what would be the date of the next meeting?
Cram: May 21, 2024.
Dolton: I want to be clear I am in no position to make representations of how the board will vote
and while I am chair, my opinion is no more significant than any other member on this board.
Wiener: I appreciate your candor on that point. No warranties expressed there except as
otherwise, etc.
McGovern: we will come back next month with a more modest plan.
Dolton: please read the 6 conditions and you need to consider the points made by the woman
who spoke in opposition.
Dunn moved to table this application until May 21, 2024 with a second by Wabhl.

| Passed Unan

8. Approval of Minutes from the March 19, 2024, Meeting
Wes Cowan’s name is misspelled as Cowen. Mike Dunn moved to approve the minutes as

amended with a second by Wahl. Dloski moved to abstain.

Dolton: that makes 4 yes’s and one abstention. Approved by Consensus

9. Citizen Comments None
10. Board Comments This is the only case for the May 21, 2024, meeting.

11. Adjournment Wahl moved to adjourn the meeting with a second by Dloski.

Approved by Consensus
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Meeting adjourned at 8:10 p.m.



